
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031590-2022 

Contract

Community Urology Services

NHS Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Integrated Care Board

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-031590

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-038023  

Published 8 November 2022, 3:43pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Integrated Care Board

360 Bristol, Marlborough Street

BRISTOL

BS13NX

Contact

Mike Pingstone

Email

michael.pingstone@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031590-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031590-2022
mailto:michael.pingstone@nhs.net


Page 2 to 9

Region code

UKK11 - Bristol, City of

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.bnssg.icb.nhs.uk

Buyer's address

www.bnssg.icb.nhs.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Community Urology Services

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85100000 - Health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

http://www.bnssg.icb.nhs.uk
http://www.bnssg.icb.nhs.uk


Page 3 to 9

II.1.4) Short description

Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire ICB (BNSSG ICB) is extending the
Specialist Community Urology Service with GP Care UK Ltd to 31st March 2025.

The Specialist Community Urology Service will provide a rapid access, one stop assessment
and diagnostic service for routine urological conditions, delivered in non-hospital settings
linked to the six GP Localities. The provider will offer the following tests as part of the
service, when clinically appropriate:

• Flexible cystoscopy

• Ultrasound scan

• Flow rate

• Urine analysis

The Service continues to provide excellent services and achieves very good reporting results,
with no major concerns from the ICB. They have worked with the ICB to foster strong
working relationships with local Trusts, helping to develop an integrated pathway for
patients. Over recent months, the provider has been completing the onboarding of Trust
consultants and has reported that this transition is developing well. 

The benefit of this collaboration between providers is evident in the work that has taken
place between the provider, the Trust and the ICB Referrals Team. Given the backlogs the
Acute providers are facing since the COVID-19 pandemic and in order to relieve pressure on
the Trust, the three parties have been working to undertake a review of referrals, which were
originally sent directly to the Trust. As a result, many of these referrals are being redirected
to the provider, to divert some of the workload from the Trust which in turn is releasing
capacity within the acute provision.

In addition, the current service is working toward the ambition for an integrated care system
and the current service is a key enabler in the delivery of the Healthier Together vision to
move activity from hospitals to community / primary care settings.

Recognising the pressures within the system and the continued impact of the COVID-19
pandemic on services, the ICB has decided to direct-award a new Urology contract to GP
Care under Regulation 32(2)(b)(ii) of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015, and that
competition is absent for technical reasons.

The value of this notice is £3,095,284 for the period 1 October 2021 to 31 March 2025.



Page 4 to 9

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £3,095,284

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85121000 - Medical practice services

85323000 - Community health services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK23 - Somerset

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire ICB (BNSSG ICB) is extending the
Specialist Community Urology Service to 31st March 2025.

The Specialist Community Urology Service will provide a rapid access, one stop assessment
and diagnostic service for routine urological conditions, delivered in non-hospital settings
linked to the six GP Localities. The provider will offer the following tests as part of the
service, when clinically appropriate:

• Flexible cystoscopy

• Ultrasound scan

• Flow rate

• Urine analysis

The Service continues to provide excellent services and achieves very good reporting results,
with no major concerns from the ICB. They have worked with the ICB to foster strong
working relationships with local Trusts, helping to develop an integrated pathway for



Page 5 to 9

patients. Over recent months, the provider has been completing the onboarding of Trust
consultants and has reported that this transition is developing well. 

The benefit of this collaboration between providers is evident in the work that has taken
place between the provider, the Trust and the ICB Referrals Team. Given the backlogs the
Acute providers are facing since the COVID-19 pandemic and in order to relieve pressure on
the Trust, the three parties have been working to undertake a review of referrals, which were
originally sent directly to the Trust. As a result, many of these referrals are being redirected
to the provider, to divert some of the workload from the Trust which in turn is releasing
capacity within the acute provision.

In addition, the current service is working toward the ambition for an integrated care system
and the current service is a key enabler in the delivery of the Healthier Together vision to
move activity from hospitals to community / primary care settings.

Recognising the pressures within the system and the continued impact of the COVID-19
pandemic on services, the ICB has decided to direct-award a new Urology contract to GP
Care under Regulation 32(2)(b)(ii) of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015, and that
competition is absent for technical reasons.

The value of this notice is circa £3,1 million for the period 1 October 2021 to 31 March 2025.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.14) Additional information

The services are healthcare services falling within Schedule 3 to the Public Contracts
Regulations 2015 ("the Regulations") which are not subject to the full regime of the
Regulations but are instead governed by the "Light Touch Regime" contained within Chapter
3, Section 7 of the Regulations (Regulations 74 to 77).



Page 6 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The services can be provided only by a particular economic operator for the following
reason:

absence of competition for technical reasons

Explanation:

Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire ICB (BNSSG ICB) is extending the
Specialist Community Urology Service to 31st March 2025.

The Specialist Community Urology Service will provide a rapid access, one stop assessment
and diagnostic service for routine urological conditions, delivered in non-hospital settings
linked to the six GP Localities. The provider will offer the following tests as part of the
service, when clinically appropriate:

• Flexible cystoscopy

• Ultrasound scan

• Flow rate

• Urine analysis

The Service continues to provide excellent services and achieves very good reporting results,
with no major concerns from the ICB. They have worked with the ICB to foster strong
working relationships with local Trusts, helping to develop an integrated pathway for
patients. Over recent months, the provider has been completing the onboarding of Trust
consultants and has reported that this transition is developing well. 

The benefit of this collaboration between providers is evident in the work that has taken
place between the provider, the Trust and the ICB Referrals Team. Given the backlogs the
Acute providers are facing since the COVID-19 pandemic and in order to relieve pressure on
the Trust, the three parties have been working to undertake a review of referrals, which were



Page 7 to 9

originally sent directly to the Trust. As a result, many of these referrals are being redirected
to the provider, to divert some of the workload from the Trust which in turn is releasing
capacity within the acute provision.

In addition, the current service is working toward the ambition for an integrated care system
and the current service is a key enabler in the delivery of the Healthier Together vision to
move activity from hospitals to community / primary care settings.

Recognising the pressures within the system and the continued impact of the COVID-19
pandemic on services, the ICB has decided to direct-award a new Urology contract to GP
Care under Regulation 32(2)(b)(ii) of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015, and that
competition is absent for technical reasons.

The value of this notice is £3,095,284 for the period 1 October 2021 to 31 March 2025.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

Section V. Award of contract

Title

Community Urology Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 October 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor



Page 8 to 9

NHS Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Integrated Care Board

360 Bristol, Marlborough Street

Bristol

BS1 3NX

Email

bnssg.communitycontracts@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK11 - Bristol, City of

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address

www.bnssg.icb.nhs.uk

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £3,100,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £3,095,284

mailto:bnssg.communitycontracts@nhs.net
http://www.bnssg.icb.nhs.uk


Page 9 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

NHS Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Integrated Care Board

Bristol

Email

michael.pingstone@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

www.bnssg.icb.nhs.uk

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

As described in VI.3, deadline for lodging of appeals should be in accordance with Regulation
87 and Regulation 91 of the 2015 Regulations.

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:michael.pingstone@nhs.net
http://www.bnssg.icb.nhs.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.3) Review procedure



		2025-07-10T03:35:28+0100
	TCPDF




